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SA2 would like to thank CT3 for their LS C3-070613 on PCC provisioning of authorized bandwidth per QCI.
SA2 would like to comment that the paragraph referred in the LS coming from CT3, appears in the GPRS portion of Annex A. 

The quote is from two paragraphs, which means that the first paragraph is applicable for non-GBR bearers, whereas the second paragraph is applicable to both GBR and non-GBR bearers and when the bearer binding is located at the PCEF.

The reason to include the second mentioned paragraph is to assure that the PDP context can comply with the authorized MBR for the QCI from start, avoiding extra modifications to the bearer.

SA2 provides answers to the questions CT3 below.
1. Is the PCRF allowed to provision an MBR also for QCIs associated with GBR bearers?
SA2 answer:
Yes. The PCEF may police for the MBR.
2. Is the PCRF also allowed to provision a GBR for a QCI?
SA2 answer: 
It is the GBR for a PCC rule that causes the PCEF to reserve the corresponding resources. The resources that a PCEF needs to reserve for a QCI are on per need basis and comes from the sum of the GBRs associated with the PCC rules with that QCI. If present, the authorized GBR for the QCI sets a limit to the sum of the GBRs associated with the PCC rules with that QCI.  The activation of a PCC rule is also an authorization for the corresponding resources. It is the task for the PCRF to avoid activating PCC rules that lead to resource reservations in excess of what is permitted for the IP-CAN session. Therefore there should be no need to send the authorized GBR per QCI.  
3. (a) What is the relationship between the MBRs of  PCC rules bound to a PDP context of a given QCI and the MBR for this QCI? (b) Which MBR value is applicable for a PDP context with this QCI?
SA2 answer:

(a) None. The PCEF may apply policing for the PCRF authorized MBR for a QCI (i.e. for all the PCC rules with that QCI).
(b) The negotiated MBR for the bearer should never exceed the authorized MBR for neither the bearer nor the QCI.
It is an SA2 assessment that, in the normal case, that all the PCC rules assigned to a QCI are mapped to the same bearer. SA2 does not specify in Rel-7 in what way the authorized QoS for a QCI relates to the negotiated QoS for each bearer, when there is more than one bearer with the same QCI. The restrictions that are present if each bearer appeared as the only bearer with the QCI shall still be satisfied.
4. What is the relationship between the GBRs of  PCC rules bound to a PDP context of a given QCI and the GBR for this QCI? Which GBR value is applicable for a PDP context with this QCI? 
SA2 answer:

The negotiated GBR value for a bearer is derived from the PCC rules in use on that bearer. The role of the authorized GBR for the QCI is described in the answer to question 2.
5. Is the PCRF allowed to provision MBR and/or GBR per QCI also for other IP-CAN types than GPRS?
SA2 answer:

For Rel-7, the provisioning of the authorized QoS per QCI to the PCEF is specified for GPRS only. SA2 does not preclude the same type of provisioning being applicable for other IP-CAN types.
6. Is the PCRF also allowed to provision GBR and/or MBR per QCI during an ongoing Gx session?
SA2 answer:

The PCRF may provision new/changed values for authorized QoS per QCI at any time during the course of the IP-CAN session, including the revocation of the authorization.
7. Is the provisioning of GBR and/or MBR per QCI also a request for a resource reservation?
SA2 answer:

No. The resource reservation is solely based on the QoS values as provided in the PCC rules. GBR causes resource reservation, including admission control. MBR does not imply any other allocation of resources than the establishment of a bearer with the characteristics of the QCI.
8. Are these procedures required for Rel-7? 
SA2 answer:

SA2 asks CT3 to take action in accordance with the answers provided in this LS.
Action to CT3: .CT3 is kindly asked to take the above answers and notes into account in the development of the Gx and in the development of the corresponding PCC procedures.
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